
  POMONA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

Wednesday, February 11, 2025 
5:00 P.M. 

Alexander Hughes Community Center, Grove Room, 
1700 Danbury Rd, Claremont CA 91711  

ATT.​          SUGGESTED 
NO.​          DISPOSITION 

1. Call to Order

2. Oral - members of the public may address the Board on items of interest during
this time
*Public Comment Time Limit 3 minutes, 1 comment per person

3. Consent Calendar Action 
A. Minutes(November 5th 2025) 3A​
B. Financial Statements 3B 
C. Check Register 3C​
D. Administrative Report 3D 
E. FY25 Completed Internal Financial Audit 3E 
F. Vehicle Replacement/Sale Schedule 3F​

4. FY27 Preliminary Budget

5. Operations Report
(Erika Jacquez Sr. Program Manager ) Information 

6. Feasibility Study Update and Detail Data Preview
(Agape Mobility - Derek Fretheim) Information​

7. New Business

8. Adjourn to next meeting
April 8th, 2026



AGENDA 
 ITEM #3A 

POMONA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY  

WEDNESDAY, November 5, 2025 

REGULAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES 

Present: 

​ Claremont 
 ​Corey Calaycay, Mayor 
Kristin Mikula, Community Services Manager 

La Verne 
JR Ranells, Assistant City Manager 
Rick Crosby, Councilmember 
Danny Wu, Public Works 

Pomona   
Nora Garcia, Councilmember  
Shandy Dittman, Public Works 
Meg Mcwade, Public Works 

San Dimas  
Emmett Badar, Mayor 
Travis Sais, Assistant City Manager 

PVTA 
Nicole Carranza, CEO 
Erika Jacquez, Senior Program Manager 
Vanessa Nalbandian, Admin Manager 
Susan Dominguez, Travel Trainer 



 
1.​ Call to Order 

Board Chair Rick Crosby called the meeting to order at 5:00 PM. 
​  

2.​ Oral - Members of the public may address the Board on items of interest during this time 
No members of the public were present 
 

3.​ Consent Calendar 
A. Minutes(September 10, 2025)​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3A​

​ B. Financial Statements ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3B 
C. Check Registry​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3C​

​  
Action: The Board unanimously approved the consent calendar on a MOTION by Emmett Badar, 
SECONDED by Corey Calaycay, with a correction to the attendance list: Danny Wu was incorrectly 
listed as Danny Wei. 
 
Motion by Board member Nora Garcia regarding item 3C from consent calendar. “I would like that each 
check issued include an item in the memo section, describing what was paid for with that check so that 
Pomona can tie expenditures directly back to the submitted data and invoices.”  
Nicole Carranza: Here in the 3C register, is everything, down to the gallons of water that are purchased 
for the office. 
 

4.​ Operations Report 
​ Erika Jacquez Presenting: 

This marks the first official report for Fiscal Year 2026 that includes trend data, reflecting the results of 
ongoing monthly tracking. While data collection has been continuous, this report provides the first 
complete picture of how the new service model is performing. The operations report includes detailed 
tables showing monthly ridership, separated by service provider, Transdev and Uber, to better illustrate 
how service hours and costs are distributed. This separation is especially important because 
Transdev’s revenue hours have the greatest impact on the overall budget. Current data indicates that 
the Get About service is operating below its projected revenue hours, and if current trends continue, 
operations will remain within the approved budget. 
 
Compared to the previous fiscal year, overall ridership is lower, which aligns with the 50 percent service 
reduction implemented at the end of Fiscal Year 2025. Despite these cuts, the system has not 
experienced a significant number of trip denials. The dispatch team uses a detailed hourly tracking 
spreadsheet to ensure that daily service remains within budgeted limits, and this method has proven 
effective. So far, there has been no need to deny trips due to capacity or budget constraints, which 
suggests that riders have adjusted to the new service levels. The September report, provided by Spare, 
includes ridership broken down by city. The data shows that ridership levels remain consistent with 
budgeted percentages for each jurisdiction, and there have been no budget overruns. 
 
Program performance across related services has also been steady. The Ready Now program has 
seen a modest increase in usage, though not as much as originally anticipated. Even so, it continues to 
operate within budget and meet all demand without requiring trip denials. San Dimas Dial-a-Cab 
experienced a slight increase in ridership following the Get About service reductions, but the change 
was minimal. Claremont Dial-a-Ride, however, showed a more notable increase—primarily among the 
general public. This rise is largely attributed to increased promotion by local colleges, which has led to 
a significant uptick in student usage. The senior and disabled ridership in Claremont grew slightly but 
not to the level originally expected after the Get About cuts. 
 
In summary, Fiscal Year 2026 operations remain stable and financially sound. Even with reduced 
service levels, the agency continues to meet community needs without exceeding its budget or denying 
service. The distribution of ridership has balanced across programs, with the most substantial growth 
seen in Claremont’s general public ridership, driven by strong community engagement and college 
participation. 



 
Comment from Board Member Nora Garcia: So I think my talking point in this meeting is more 
transparency, accountability, collaboration. It has come to my attention that Pomona Group doesn’t 
really have a policy or even an MOU. It was kind of just established back in 2006 at the request of our 
former council member, Norma Torres, who is now our congressperson. And so really, because of this, 
for item four—and I appreciate this being the first month we have our full data report—I would really like 
to move that the Board direct staff to strengthen data reporting, financial documentation, public 
communication, and provide reports on the following information. 
A: Pomona Group data requirements. We need to identify who is using the service. We need to provide 
data on where and when trips are occurring. We need to clarify how trips are approved and by whom. 
This information should accompany each invoice and be presented in public meetings. 
Also, as far as the report on the agenda, just on the first page for the Get About, we really should have 
the information broken down by city, and we should have access to the comparison of each city’s 
budget to see how much of our budget is still left. You’re saying that this agenda is for the last month, 
so we should definitely also include, in the future, the time period. 
I think it’s important, after we had our conversations this summer about budget, that we list our unique 
customers. 
So for item B, for the Get About, Ready Now, Uber, and Transdev, we really do need city specific data 
delivered monthly or quarterly, broken down by service type, number of trips, revenue hours, number of 
mobility users, and a list of riders by trip (which could be sent separately for privacy purposes) to 
confirm actual unique users. For example, item four reports 9,205 passengers and 1,437 wheelchair 
users. But who are the individual users? Or are we being used by the same 50 people three times a 
month? I know that there’s at least one Pomona resident who uses us a minimum of five times a week, 
in order of 10 trips to conduct their usual business. I’m also really asking for a year to date comparison 
versus the prior year. Whereas, on page 23, the staff was a little confused as to exactly what data this 
is representing. And again, for the City of Pomona, data must be provided with each invoice moving 
forward. 
 

5.​ Section 5310 Public Hearing 
​ Action: The motion to open the public hearing was MOVED by Corey Calaycay and SECONDED by 

Emmett Badar. 
 
The public hearing was closed as no members of the public came forward to speak. 

Action: The Board unanimously approved Resolution No. 26-02 certifying that there are no non-profit 
agencies available to provide the services in the proposed area of Pomona Valley Transportation 
Authority, on a MOTION by Corey Calaycay, SECONDED by Emmet Badar. 

6.​ Section 5310 Application Resolution 
 
Board Member Corey Calaycay MOVED that the reading of the resolution be waived, adopted and 
numbered, SECONDED by Corey Calaycay. The Board unanimously approved. 

 
7.​ Feasibility Study Award 

Nicole Carranza presenting 
PVTA previously informed the Board that it would be initiating a feasibility study, and a budget of 
$120,000 was approved for that effort. Since that time, staff has completed the procurement process. 
Although PVTA was not required to do so, we elected to follow the full FTA procurement procedures to 
ensure transparency and compliance. The solicitation received a strong response, with four proposals 
submitted. While several firms demonstrated experience with fixed-route transit operations, only a few 
had relevant backgrounds in demand-responsive or microtransit services. After careful review, the 
selection was narrowed to two highly qualified firms: Agape and Nelson\Nygaard. 
Following evaluation and reference checks, staff recommends awarding the contract to Agape. The 
deciding factor was their extensive experience utilizing Spare, the scheduling software recently adopted 
by PVTA. References consistently reported that Agape’s technical expertise and implementation 



support helped agencies optimize their use of technology, improve ridership, and reduce operational 
costs. This expertise aligns with PVTA’s strategic direction toward a brokerage service model. The 
intent of this model is to reduce the substantial fixed costs currently associated with the Transdev 
contract. Under the existing arrangement, PVTA bears significant overhead for vehicle housing and 
facility operations. In contrast, a brokerage model would allow PVTA to manage a network of smaller 
service providers, somewhat similar to the “Via” model leveraging Spare to coordinate multiple 
contractors, including those with wheelchair-accessible vehicles, within our service area. 
With respect to Transdev, staff recognizes that performance and costs have presented challenges in 
recent years. However, through the assistance of Doran Barnes, we were able to elevate our concerns 
to Transdev’s executive leadership, which resulted in improved responsiveness and collaboration. 
PVTA’s contract is relatively small and complex, but Transdev has since demonstrated a renewed 
commitment to supporting our operations. 
One notable example of this cooperation is the integration of Uber as a pass-through service. This 
arrangement allows PVTA to utilize Uber trips at no additional cost to Transdev, reducing our 
dependency on their fleet and lowering overall costs. Transdev understands that this may reduce their 
revenue under the current contract but has nonetheless supported this approach and is assisting in 
identifying additional subcontractors.This progress underscores the timeliness of the feasibility study. 
Agape’s experience with the brokerage model and Spare integration positions them well to guide PVTA 
through this transition. The firm’s founder brings significant expertise, having previously worked with 
First Transit and Metro, and possesses an in-depth understanding of local funding mechanisms and 
regional transportation dynamics. As part of the study, Agape will assess PVTA’s existing funding 
streams and identify new opportunities for financial support. 
In summary, Agape was determined to be the best fit for PVTA’s needs, combining technical capability, 
regional familiarity, and a strong record of successful system design. The evaluation panel consisted of 
three PVTA staff members, with additional review support provided by Martin Gombert. 
Comment by Nora Garcia: So I would actually like to request more time to look through the responses 
to the RFP. This report has no score, has no evaluation criteria. And while I appreciate that they use 
Spare, it’s just really necessary for there to be documentation as to what exactly were the criteria for the 
RFP, and so that no one can cry foul in the future. In the City of Pomona, we definitely have that in our 
public reports. And also, I would like to request that Pomona’s staff be included in the kickoff meeting 
so that we are aware of exactly what this company is providing for us. 
Response by Nicole Carranza: Just to clarify, you’re okay with moving forward with them, but you want 
to see the scoring sheet, correct? We do have the scoring sheet and all related materials. We 
conducted a full FTA procurement process, so we have the complete documentation and can provide 
that as well. 
Comment by Shandy Dittman: If we would like to see that. I think just in the future, though, too, you 
know, when we go to council to award a contract, for transparency, we do have to include who bid on 
the project, who was the bidder, what the scores were, what the evaluation criteria were, and what the 
costs were, and why we went that direction. Because we may not have even gone with the lowest 
bidder, maybe they met other criteria, so kind of more of an analysis of why. 
Comment by Nora Garcia: And maybe PVTA’s policy is different from city policy, which we are. It is, 
yeah. I’m required to go with, sometimes, the lowest bidder, and we hope that the lowest bidder is the 
best scoring, and that we have to have a meeting to reconcile that. 
Comment by Nicole Carranza: Yeah, it is, and I apologize, because typically PVTA just awards it on 
their own. In the past, for certain contracts, if they weren’t over a specific amount, George (Sparks 
former Administrator) would just approve them. This time around, I wanted to bring this to you all. Since 
you already approved us to budget for it, the process has usually been that you authorize us to spend 
the money, and then we proceed with the FTA procurement. After that, we inform you that the process 
has been completed. 



Comment by Nora Garcia: I apologize, but I think the message that I’m trying to get across is that’s how 
it’s been done in the past. And we now have to move forward to a new process because things have 
changed so drastically when it comes to public scrutiny and public requirements. Just the Brown Act 
alone, in the last, I don’t know how many years, has probably changed, and so we really need to just, 
you know, keep it above board. There you go, that’s the phrase: raise the bar, above board, 
transparency, all those nice little words. 
Question by Travis Sais: What is the timeline for the study? 
Answer by Vanessa Nalbandian: Six months from the kick off meeting.  
Question by James Ranells: Can you clarify if it was the lowest bid? 
Nicole: There were below the budgeted $120,000. One of the lower bids. 
 
Action: The Board unanimously approved a contract services agreement with Agape Mobility for a total 
of $113,701.00, not to exceed the adopted budgeted amount of $120,000, on a MOTION by Corey 
Calaycay, SECONDED by Emmett Badar. 
 

8.​ New Business 
Nora Garcia: And not only the policy of the register, but per the emails that we’ve sent back and forth, I 
would like to discuss the policy of Pomona Group, and to really reiterate the data requirements that 
we’re requesting about Get About and Pomona Group. And maybe now, an RFP policy as to how they 
will be presented or brought forward from staff to the elected board.  
Rick Crosby: I think a lot of those things can be discussed in the operational piece when you meet with 
the cities as well, about what the cities are needing, so that that can be brought out. And I know we’re 
not always coming up, because I don’t want to wait until February for that stuff to come up, but when 
you’re meeting with the cities, really find out what is needed from each city so that you can provide us 
with this information, and it can run smoothly with this information. 
Corey Calaycay: You know, if you've already worked out the policy, then you can just agendize it so it 
can be brought forward as a public item to basically say this is where we're moving. This is the way it's 
going to go. So we don't have to get into a deep discussion, but also be open with the public.  
 
Shandy Dittman suggested more frequent meetings with fellow staffers that sit on the PVTA Board. 
 
Erika Jacquez agreed and stated that meetings with the operational staff would be in everyone’s best 
interest.  
 
Rick Crosby: I think that's what we need to make sure that you are giving us the right information that 
each seed really needs and appreciate each city coming out and really discussing that so that there is 
transparency for your city. And because we have to go back and really talk to all of our residents and 
our cities about what we're doing. So appreciate Pomona really for bringing that to light.  
 
Nicole Carranza: We’ve been in the middle of completing our MTA audit, which covers PVTA’s local 
subregional funding. That process is currently underway, and our internal audit is just about completed 
as well. We’ve also submitted our National Transit Database report. We’ve been running the Spare 
software since September, and the app is currently in the middle of a soft launch. If you go on your 
phone and search the App Store, you can find the PVTA app, which will eventually eliminate the need 
for the Uber app. With it, riders will be able to hail a trip for any of our services directly through one app 
and pay through that same platform. Right now, we’re in the process of finalizing payment setups, 
specifically, getting credit card information properly linked and verified. The system uses a unique 
process: when a passenger calls in, they are given a phone number for an automated system that 
securely collects their payment information. This ensures that PVTA staff do not handle or store any 
credit card information in-house. We’re expecting confirmation this week and are planning to set our 
hard launch for December 1st. Once fully launched, the app will also allow us to record data more 
efficiently and access reports more easily. I also mentioned previously that we recently underwent the 
FTA Drug and Alcohol Audit for the Claremont Dial-a-Ride program, as Claremont is a direct recipient of 
federal funding. PVTA also receives federal funding through the Section 5310 program. In the past, we 



were advised to be cautious about contracting with Uber under this funding source. However, during 
this recent audit, we were informed that it should be permissible under Section 5310, provided that 
Uber’s role is structured as a subcontract arrangement. We will be working closely with our consultant 
to ensure that any future service models comply fully with FTA requirements. Based on current 
guidance, it should be acceptable for PVTA to continue using Uber under the proper contractual 
framework. 
 
 

9.​ Adjournment at 5:55 PM to the next regular meeting 
​ Wednesday, February 11, 2026 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
February 11, 2026​ ​ ​ ​  

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AGENDA  
ITEM #3B 

 
 ​ ​ ​  
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:​ ​ Pomona Valley Transportation Authority 
 
From:​ ​ Vanessa Nalbandian, Administrative Manager 
 
Subject:​ Financial Statement - FY26 Year To Date 
 
 
 
Attached is a copy of PVTA’s financial statements for FY 2026 year to date. The profit 
and loss statement displays revenues and expenses for the current fiscal year to date for 
each program/type: 
 

●​ Get About 
●​ PVTA Administration 
●​ Claremont Dial-A-Ride 
●​ San Dimas Dial-A-Cab 
●​ Pomona Group 

 
 
 



GET ABOUT
Profit and Loss

Pomona Valley Transportation Authority 
July 1, 2025-January 23, 2026

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 27, 2026 07:21 PM GMTZ   1/1

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Income
40100 Passenger Fares 54,464.00

Total for Income $54,464.00

Cost of Goods Sold
51100 Purchased Transportation (Contract-Cab) $84.78
51200 Incentives 3,910.00
51210 Ready Now 5310 50,763.90
51220 Ready Now 5317 128,426.76
51500 Contract Van 1,482,975.44

Total for 51100 Purchased Transportation (Contract-Cab) $1,666,160.88

Total for Cost of Goods Sold $1,666,160.88

Gross Profit -$1,611,696.88

Expenses
51110 Administrative Expenses 247,846.57
51610 Printing 3,165.86

Total for Expenses $251,012.43

Net Operating Income -$1,862,709.31

Other Income
45200 Local Cities Prop A Subsidy
45201 Prop A Subsidy- Claremont 166,219.50
45202 Prop A Subsidy- La Verne 226,230.50
45203 Prop A Subsidy- Pomona 1,017,730.00
45204 Prop A Subsidy- San Dimas 124,626.50

Total for 45200 Local Cities Prop A Subsidy $1,534,806.50

Total for Other Income $1,534,806.50

Net Other Income $1,534,806.50

Net Income -$327,902.81



PVTA ADMINISTRATION
Profit and Loss

Pomona Valley Transportation Authority 
July 1, 2025-January 23, 2026

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 27, 2026 07:25 PM GMTZ   1/2

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Income
Cost of Goods Sold

51100 Purchased Transportation (Contract-Cab)
51200 Incentives 1,705.80

Total for 51100 Purchased Transportation (Contract-Cab) $1,705.80

Total for Cost of Goods Sold $1,705.80

Gross Profit -$1,705.80

Expenses
50100 Administrator (Nicole) $53,868.55
50105 Comp Absences Vacation Administrator (Nicole) 6,813.70
50106 Comp Absences Sick Administrator (Nicole) 6,997.96

Total for 50100 Administrator (Nicole) $67,680.21

50110 Administrative Manager (Andrew/Vanessa) $30,703.73
50115 Comp Absences Vacation Admin Manager (Andrew/Vanessa) 2,725.60
50116 Comp Absences Sick Admin Manager (Andrew/Vanessa) 820.98

Total for 50110 Administrative Manager (Andrew/Vanessa) $34,250.31

50120 Program Manager (Erika) $44,899.13
50125 Comp Absences Vacation Program Manager (Erika) 4,309.28
50126 Comp Absences Program Manager Sick (Erika) 2,810.40

Total for 50120 Program Manager (Erika) $52,018.81

50130 Senior Analyst (Diana) $35,187.76
50135 Comp Absences Vacation Senior Analyst (Diana) 7,340.48
50136 Comp Absences Sick Senior Analyst (Diana) 102.37

Total for 50130 Senior Analyst (Diana) $42,630.61

50140 Travel Trainer (Sara/Susan) $35,161.43
50145 Comp Absences Vacation Travel Trainer (Sara/Susan) 2,780.08
50146 Comp Absences Sick Travel Trainer (Sara/Susan) 725.70

Total for 50140 Travel Trainer (Sara/Susan) $38,667.21

50200 Health Insurance 38,280.49
50220 PERS 81,022.33
50230 FICA 3,362.09
50240 State Disability Insurance (SDI) 2,799.07
50245 50245 State Unemployment Tax (SUI) 289.98
51120 Professional Services $21,044.70
51124 Accounting Services 24,964.00
51125 Audit 24,850.00
51560 Legal Services 5,040.00

Total for 51120 Professional Services $75,898.70

51130 Rent & Utilities 26,549.77
51140 Office Supplies 394.43



PVTA ADMINISTRATION
Profit and Loss

Pomona Valley Transportation Authority 
July 1, 2025-January 23, 2026

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 27, 2026 07:25 PM GMTZ   2/2

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

51150 Postage 609.39
51580 Equip Rent & Maintenance 702.00
51590 Materials & Supplies 305.77
51600 Travel & Conference 910.50
51620 Telephone 6,219.75
51630 Publicity & Advertising 4,574.13
51640 Insurance 31,961.00
51650 Software 2,737.62
51680 Miscellaneous Expense 2,952.48
51690 Bank Services and Fees 2,035.33
51700 ADP 1,882.66

Total for Expenses $518,734.64

Net Operating Income -$520,440.44

Other Income
45100 Interest Income 20,814.52
45300 New Freedom 5310 19,421.60
45400 Admin Service Revenue 342,437.18
45900 Miscellaneous Income 3,000.00
45910 Telephone revenue 3,000.00

Total for Other Income $388,673.30

Net Other Income $388,673.30

Net Income -$131,767.14



CLAREMONT DIAL A RIDE
Profit and Loss

Pomona Valley Transportation Authority 
July 1, 2025-January 23, 2026

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 27, 2026 07:28 PM GMTZ   1/1

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Income
40100 Passenger Fares 41,142.75

Total for Income $41,142.75

Cost of Goods Sold
51100 Purchased Transportation (Contract-Cab) $349,317.81
51205 Penalties- Cab -2,500.00
51510 Group Service- Van 24,464.01

Total for 51100 Purchased Transportation (Contract-Cab) $371,281.82

Total for Cost of Goods Sold $371,281.82

Gross Profit -$330,139.07

Expenses
16,118.10
68,311.98

6,509.12
59.98

1,463.75
2,221.35

50110 Administrative Expenses
51110 Administrative Expenses
51120 Professional Services
51590 Materials & Supplies
51600 Travel & Conference
51610 Printing
51630 Publicity & Advertising 162.00

Total for Expenses $94,846.28

Net Operating Income -$424,985.35

Other Income
45200 Local Cities Prop A Subsidy
45201 Prop A Subsidy- Claremont 320,971.50

Total for 45200 Local Cities Prop A Subsidy $320,971.50

Total for Other Income $320,971.50

Net Other Income $320,971.50

Net Income -$104,013.85



SAN DIMAS DIAL A CAB
Profit and Loss

Pomona Valley Transportation Authority 
July 1, 2025-January 23, 2026

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 27, 2026 07:29 PM GMTZ   1/1

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Income
40100 Passenger Fares 12,579.75

Total for Income $12,579.75

Cost of Goods Sold
51100 Purchased Transportation (Contract-Cab) 115,807.68

Total for Cost of Goods Sold $115,807.68

Gross Profit -$103,227.93

Expenses
51110 Administrative Expenses 23,574.18
51610 Printing 2,221.35
51630 Publicity & Advertising 300.00

Total for Expenses $26,095.53

Net Operating Income -$129,323.46

Other Income
45200 Local Cities Prop A Subsidy
45204 Prop A Subsidy- San Dimas 97,352.50

Total for 45200 Local Cities Prop A Subsidy $97,352.50

Total for Other Income $97,352.50

Net Other Income $97,352.50

Net Income -$31,970.96



POMONA GROUP
Profit and Loss

Pomona Valley Transportation Authority 
July 1, 2025-January 23, 2026

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, January 27, 2026 07:31 PM GMTZ   1/1

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Income
40100 Passenger Fares 418.00

Total for Income $418.00

Cost of Goods Sold
51100 Purchased Transportation (Contract-Cab)
51205 Penalties- Cab -250.00
51206 Penalties- Van -250.00
51510 Group Service- Van 14,915.68

Total for 51100 Purchased Transportation (Contract-Cab) $14,415.68

Total for Cost of Goods Sold $14,415.68

Gross Profit -$13,997.68

Expenses
51110 Administrative Expenses 2,704.45

Total for Expenses $2,704.45

Net Operating Income -$16,702.13

Other Income
45200 Local Cities Prop A Subsidy
45203 Prop A Subsidy- Pomona 44,370.00

Total for 45200 Local Cities Prop A Subsidy $44,370.00

Total for Other Income $44,370.00

Net Other Income $44,370.00

Net Income $27,667.87



 
 

 
 

 
February 11,  2026​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AGENDA 
     ITEM #3C​ 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
 ​ ​ ​  
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:​ ​ Pomona Valley Transportation Authority 
 
From:​ ​ Vanessa Nalbandian, Administrative Manager 
 
Subject:​ Check Register – FY26 Year To Date 
 
 
Attached is a copy of PVTA’s check register for FY26 year-to-date. This report lists every 
check written by PVTA for the period indicated. Each service has a separate General 
Ledger and Accounts Payable, therefore a separate check register.  Due to ongoing 
attempts to collect outstanding invoices, this month’s register is not divided by program, 
but rather listed completely.  
 
General Administration costs like office rent, office supplies, and telephone are paid 
through the Pomona Valley Transportation fund, and then allocated to each service by 
journal entry. 
​
The columns on the Check Register Report are: 
 

�​ Account – General Ledger account number for the PVTA checking accounts. 

�​ Transaction ID – Internal recorded payment number 

�​ Date – Date payment was written or processed 

�​ Transaction Type - Payment method 

�​ Num – Check Number 

�​ Name – the payee of the payment; vendor name 

�​ Net Amount – the amount the check was written for; if more than one check 
was written for a vendor there will be a vendor subtotal also listed. 



Transaction 
Date Transaction type Num Name Memo/Description Cleared Amount

10105 Cash - Checking 
BMO

2447

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14367 Everon Security Reconciled -27.25

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14367 Everon -27.25

2459

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14368 CALIFORNIA JPIA JPIA Insurance Reconciled -31,961.00

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14368 CALIFORNIA JPIA -31,961.00

2466

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14371 TOUCH TEL MOBILE Radio Reconciled -800.00

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14371 TOUCH TEL MOBILE -800.00

3233

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -4,292.03

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -4,292.03

3235

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

3237

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73

07/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

2668

07/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES Rent Reconciled -4,043.90

07/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES -4,043.90

2671

07/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE Rent Reconciled -349.00

07/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE -349.00

2636

Check Detail Report
Pomona Valley Transportation Authority

July 1, 2025-January 23, 2026



07/06/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14382 Everon Security Reconciled -27.25

07/06/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14382 Everon -27.25

2639

07/09/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14383 TRANSTRACK SYSTEMS, INC. Software Reconciled -4,863.00

07/09/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14383 TRANSTRACK SYSTEMS, INC. -4,863.00

2695

07/11/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

07/11/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82

2624

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14375 ROGERS, ANDERSON, MALODY & SCOTT, LLP Audit Reconciled -4,765.00

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14375 ROGERS, ANDERSON, MALODY & SCOTT, LLP -4,765.00

2625

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14376 LSL Accounting Reconciled -6,871.50

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14376 LSL -6,871.50

2626

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14377 LSL Accounting Reconciled -50,000.00

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14377 LSL -50,000.00

2627

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14378 Vincent C. Ewing Legal Reconciled -1,610.00

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14378 Vincent C. Ewing -1,610.00

2673

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephones Reconciled -131.06

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -131.06

2675

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephones Reconciled -904.85

07/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -904.85

2630

07/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14380 CALIFORNIA DIGITAL SYSTEM
q p

Maintenance Reconciled -15.00

07/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14380 CALIFORNIA DIGITAL SYSTEM -15.00

2697

07/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

07/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82



2690

07/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card Payment Reconciled -1,856.11

07/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card -1,856.11

2693

07/22/2025 Expense BMO
y g

- BMO July Statement - Reconciled -167.42

07/22/2025 Expense BMO 167.42

2603

07/23/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14372 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -509,313.04

07/23/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14372 Transdev -509,313.04

2604

07/23/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14373 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -412,915.70

07/23/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14373 Transdev -412,915.70

2605

07/23/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14374 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -392,290.94

07/23/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14374 Transdev -392,290.94

2664

07/25/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH CalPERS- vendor CalPERS Reconciled -1,467.00

07/25/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH CalPERS- vendor -1,467.00

2665

07/25/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH CalPERS- vendor CalPERS Reconciled -59,163.00

07/25/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH CalPERS- vendor -59,163.00

2711

07/28/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14384 Susan Dominguez Reimbursement Reconciled -15.00

07/28/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14384 Susan Dominguez -15.00

2707

07/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14385 Susan Dominguez Reimbursement Reconciled -9.43

07/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14385 Susan Dominguez -9.43

2709

07/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14386 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES Translations Reconciled -656.15

07/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14386 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES -656.15

2715

07/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14387 LSL Accounting Reconciled -1,729.00



07/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14387 LSL -1,729.00

2721

07/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14390 CALIFORNIA DIGITAL SYSTEM
q p

Maintenance Reconciled -368.21

07/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14390 CALIFORNIA DIGITAL SYSTEM -368.21

2713

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14388 CLAREMONT CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Membership Dues Reconciled -325.00

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14388 CLAREMONT CHAMBER OF COMMERCE -325.00

2762

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES Rent Reconciled -4,043.90

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES -4,043.90

2772

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephones Reconciled -904.85

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -904.85

2988

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card Credit Card, Supplies Reconciled -258.75

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card -258.75

3239

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check)
g

pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -4,192.04

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check)
g

pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -4,192.04

3241

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check)
g

pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check)
g

pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

3243

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check)
g

pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73

08/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check)
g

pmt BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

2717

08/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14389 Everon Security Reconciled -27.25

08/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14389 Everon -27.25

2763

08/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE Rent Reconciled -349.00

08/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE -349.00

2765



08/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

08/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82

2770

08/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephones Reconciled -131.06

08/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -131.06

2727

08/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14391 Mobility Advancement Group Consulting Reconciled -9,625.00

08/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14391 Mobility Advancement Group -9,625.00

2768

08/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card Credit Card, Supplies Reconciled -123.87

08/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card -123.87

2760

08/22/2025 Expense BMO Reconciled -352.38

08/22/2025 Expense BMO
y

Charge - BMO August - 352.38

2774

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82

2776

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14392 CABCONNECT, INC. Software Reconciled -2,400.00

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14392 CABCONNECT, INC. -2,400.00

2777

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14393 CABCONNECT, INC. Software Reconciled -200.00

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14393 CABCONNECT, INC. -200.00

2778

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14394 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -328,172.53

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14394 Transdev -328,172.53

2730

08/26/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH CalPERS- vendor CalPERS Reconciled -350.00

08/26/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH CalPERS- vendor -350.00

2803

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14398 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES Translations Reconciled -46.97

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14398 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES -46.97



2805

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14399 LSL Accounting Reconciled -5,420.50

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14399 LSL -5,420.50

2807

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14400 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -255,811.65

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14400 Transdev -255,811.65

2809

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14401 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -575.00

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14401 Transdev -575.00

2811

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14402 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -2,933.87

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14402 Transdev -2,933.87

2813

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14403 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -14,704.41

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14403 Transdev -14,704.41

2815

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14404 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -9,193.22

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14404 Transdev -9,193.22

2817

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14405 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -13,524.70

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14405 Transdev -13,524.70

2819

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14406 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -39,807.56

08/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14406 Transdev -39,807.56

2783

09/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14395 Vincent C. Ewing Legal Reconciled -770.00

09/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14395 Vincent C. Ewing -770.00

2786

09/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14396 TOUCH TEL MOBILE Radio Reconciled -800.00

09/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14396 TOUCH TEL MOBILE -800.00

2861

09/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73



09/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

2862

09/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -4,192.04

09/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -4,192.04

2863

09/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73

09/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

2911

09/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE Rent Reconciled -349.00

09/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE -349.00

2914

09/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES Rent Reconciled -4,043.90

09/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES -4,043.90

2784

09/04/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14397 CABCONNECT, INC. Software Reconciled -400.00

09/04/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14397 CABCONNECT, INC. -400.00

2927

09/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

09/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82

2918

09/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephones Reconciled -131.06

09/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -131.06

2921

09/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephones Reconciled -904.85

09/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -904.85

2923

09/16/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SVCS. Postage Reconciled -95.58

09/16/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SVCS. -95.58

2838

09/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14407 Courier Printing, Inc. Printing Reconciled -2,030.25

09/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14407 Courier Printing, Inc. -2,030.25

2840



09/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14408 Courier Printing, Inc. Printing Reconciled -2,030.25

09/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14408 Courier Printing, Inc. -2,030.25

2842

09/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14409 Courier Printing, Inc. Printing Reconciled -2,030.26

09/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14409 Courier Printing, Inc. -2,030.26

2934

09/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14413 Courier Printing, Inc. Printing Reconciled -309.40

09/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14413 Courier Printing, Inc. -309.40

2844

09/19/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14410 WORKPLACE LANGUAGES Translations Reconciled -191.10

09/19/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14410 WORKPLACE LANGUAGES -191.10

2846

09/19/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14411 WORKPLACE LANGUAGES Translations Reconciled -191.10

09/19/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14411 WORKPLACE LANGUAGES -191.10

2848

09/19/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14412 WORKPLACE LANGUAGES Translations Reconciled -191.10

09/19/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14412 WORKPLACE LANGUAGES -191.10

2928

09/19/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

09/19/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82

2915

09/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card Credit Card, Supplies Reconciled -4,248.78

09/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card -4,248.78

2924

09/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE Office Supplies Reconciled -36.48

09/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE -36.48

3030

09/22/2025 Check G Account Service Charge Reconciled -314.78

09/22/2025 Check G 314.78

2936

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14414 LSL Accounting Reconciled -3,367.50

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14414 LSL -3,367.50



2978

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14424 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -260,558.46

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14424 Transdev -260,558.46

2979

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14425 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -690.00

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14425 Transdev -690.00

2980

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14426 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -1,071.35

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14426 Transdev -1,071.35

2981

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14427 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -1,166.65

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14427 Transdev -1,166.65

2982

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14428 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -17,180.52

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14428 Transdev -17,180.52

2983

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14429 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -7,063.49

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14429 Transdev -7,063.49

2984

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14430 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -19,363.67

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14430 Transdev -19,363.67

2985

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14431 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -51,598.04

09/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14431 Transdev -51,598.04

2938

10/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14415 Vincent C. Ewing Legal Reconciled -700.00

10/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14415 Vincent C. Ewing -700.00

2940

10/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14416 CABCONNECT, INC. Software Reconciled -200.00

10/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14416 CABCONNECT, INC. -200.00

3048

10/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -4,192.04



10/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -4,192.04

3049

10/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73

10/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

3050

10/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73

10/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

2949

10/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14419 CITY OF SAN DIMAS Prop A Reconciliation Reconciled -3,198.22

10/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14419 CITY OF SAN DIMAS -3,198.22

2950

10/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14420 CITY OF CLAREMONT Prop A Reconciliation Reconciled -37,944.78

10/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14420 CITY OF CLAREMONT -37,944.78

3070

10/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES Rent Reconciled -4,043.90

10/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES -4,043.90

3071

10/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

10/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82

3080

10/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE Rent Reconciled -349.00

10/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE -349.00

3078

10/06/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE Office Supplies Reconciled -24.48

10/06/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE -24.48

3082

10/06/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH Google Software Reconciled -168.00

10/06/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH Google -168.00

2943

10/09/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14417 TOUCH TEL MOBILE Radio Reconciled -1,600.00

10/09/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14417 TOUCH TEL MOBILE -1,600.00

3084



10/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephones Reconciled -131.32

10/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -131.32

3085

10/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephones Reconciled -906.02

10/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -906.02

2958

10/15/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14423 Andrew Rodriguez Vacation Reimbursement Reconciled -48.40

10/15/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14423 Andrew Rodriguez -48.40

3072

10/17/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

10/17/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82

3079

10/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE Office Supplies Reconciled -52.97

10/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE -52.97

3077

10/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card Credit Card, Supplies Reconciled -736.03

10/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card -736.03

3042

10/22/2025 Check G Account Service Charge Reconciled -611.89

10/22/2025 Check G 611.89

3105

10/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14439 Erika Jacquez Village Venture Supplies Reconciled -59.98

10/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14439 Erika Jacquez -59.98

2941

10/25/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14418 ST. AMBROSE EPISCOPAL CHURCH Group Service Reconciled -650.00

10/25/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14418 ST. AMBROSE EPISCOPAL CHURCH -650.00

3056

10/27/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14432 Chase's Misscellaneous, Holiday Reconciled -200.00

10/27/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14432 Chase's -200.00

3073

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82



3103

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14440 LSL
p

Accounting Services Reconciled -5,053.50

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14440 LSL -5,053.50

3112

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14441 Transdev Dedicated Reconciled -248,017.60

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14441 Transdev -248,017.60

3114

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14442 Transdev Incentive Reconciled -920.00

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14442 Transdev -920.00

3116

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14443 Transdev 10/25/25 Village Venture Reconciled -14,302.47

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14443 Transdev -14,302.47

3118

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14444 Transdev Transdev - POM GRP 1025 Reconciled -986.84

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14444 Transdev -986.84

3120

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14445 Transdev Transdev - 1025 SD DAC Reconciled -18,176.36

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14445 Transdev -18,176.36

3122

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14446 Transdev 1025 RN 5310 Reconciled -8,102.00

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14446 Transdev -8,102.00

3124

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14447 Transdev 1025 RN 5317 Reconciled -19,334.23

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14447 Transdev -19,334.23

3126

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14448 Transdev 1025 CLM DAR Reconciled -59,104.13

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14448 Transdev -59,104.13

3136

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14449 ROGERS, ANDERSON, MALODY & SCOTT, LLP Audit Reconciled -18,850.00

10/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14449 ROGERS, ANDERSON, MALODY & SCOTT, LLP -18,850.00

3152

11/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -4,192.04



11/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -4,192.04

3153

11/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73

11/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

3154

11/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73

11/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

3157

11/04/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES Rent Reconciled -4,043.90

11/04/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES -4,043.90

3158

11/04/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE Rent Reconciled -349.00

11/04/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE -349.00

3058

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14433 Vincent C. Ewing Legal Reconciled -1,295.00

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14433 Vincent C. Ewing -1,295.00

3061

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14434 CABCONNECT, INC. Software Reconciled -200.00

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14434 CABCONNECT, INC. -200.00

3063

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14435 CABCONNECT, INC. Software Reconciled -200.00

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14435 CABCONNECT, INC. -200.00

3065

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14436 CLAREMONT COURIER Printing Reconciled -98.00

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14436 CLAREMONT COURIER -98.00

3067

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14437 CLAREMONT COURIER Printing Reconciled -162.00

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14437 CLAREMONT COURIER -162.00

3069

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14438 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES Translations Reconciled -79.34

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14438 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES -79.34

3159



11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SVCS. Postage Reconciled -70.61

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SVCS. -70.61

3162

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH Google Software Reconciled -168.00

11/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH Google -168.00

3166

11/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephone Reconciled -906.02

11/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -906.02

3167

11/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephone Reconciled -131.32

11/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -131.32

3175

11/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

11/14/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82

3170

11/17/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE Office Supplies Reconciled -58.97

11/17/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE -58.97

3171

11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card Credit Card, Supplies Reconciled -418.13

11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card -418.13

3151

11/24/2025 Check G Account Service Charge Reconciled -168.77

11/24/2025 Check G 168.77

3176

11/28/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

11/28/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82

3181

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14451 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES Translations Reconciled -115.66

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14451 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES -115.66

3185

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14452 LSL Accounting Reconciled -3,788.00

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14452 LSL -3,788.00



3187

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14453 Vincent C. Ewing Legal Uncleared -910.00

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14453 Vincent C. Ewing -910.00

3215

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14462 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -235,657.46

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14462 Transdev -235,657.46

3216

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14463 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -575.00

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14463 Transdev -575.00

3217

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14464 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -1,256.17

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14464 Transdev -1,256.17

3218

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14465 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -237.81

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14465 Transdev -237.81

3219

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14466 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -20,000.11

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14466 Transdev -20,000.11

3220

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14467 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -6,741.52

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14467 Transdev -6,741.52

3221

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14468 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -21,690.60

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14468 Transdev -21,690.60

3222

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14469 Transdev Transit Operations Reconciled -61,703.48

11/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14469 Transdev -61,703.48

3206

12/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14454 SAN DIMAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Membership Uncleared -300.00

12/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14454 SAN DIMAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE -300.00

3282

12/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -4,192.04



12/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -4,192.04

3283

12/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73

12/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

3284

12/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA Health Insurance Reconciled -630.73

12/01/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA -630.73

3287

12/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES Rent Reconciled -4,043.90

12/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH 2120 FOOTHILL PROPERTIES -4,043.90

3148

12/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14450 Chase's Miscellaneous, Holiday Reconciled -2,550.71

12/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14450 Chase's -2,550.71

3285

12/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE Office Supplies Reconciled -18.48

12/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE -18.48

3288

12/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE Rent Reconciled -349.00

12/03/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PUBLIC STORAGE -349.00

3289

12/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH Google Software Reconciled -168.00

12/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH Google -168.00

3183

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14455 agape Mobility Consulting Reconciled -11,658.75

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14455 agape Mobility -11,658.75

3188

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14456 Andrew Rodriguez Vacation Reimbursement Reconciled -335.62

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14456 Andrew Rodriguez -335.62

3196

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14457 CITY OF LA VERNE Membership Reconciled -14.00

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14457 CITY OF LA VERNE -14.00

3198



12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14458 CABCONNECT, INC. Software Uncleared -200.00

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14458 CABCONNECT, INC. -200.00

3200

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14459 TOUCH TEL MOBILE Radio Reconciled -800.00

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14459 TOUCH TEL MOBILE -800.00

3202

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14460 TOUCH TEL MOBILE Radio Reconciled -800.00

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14460 TOUCH TEL MOBILE -800.00

3204

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14461 MOORE BERGSTROM COMPANY Printing Reconciled -635.10

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14461 MOORE BERGSTROM COMPANY -635.10

3290

12/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephones Reconciled -131.32

12/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -131.32

3291

12/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Telephones Reconciled -906.02

12/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH GO TO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. -906.02

3295

12/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

12/12/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82

3293

12/16/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SVCS. Postage Reconciled -95.58

12/16/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SVCS. -95.58

3248

12/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14470 ROGERS, ANDERSON, MALODY & SCOTT, LLP Audit Uncleared -3,750.00

12/18/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14470 ROGERS, ANDERSON, MALODY & SCOTT, LLP -3,750.00

3308

12/19/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14479 Erika Jacquez Uncleared -242.46

12/19/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14479 Erika Jacquez -242.46

3281

12/22/2025 Check G Account Service Charge Reconciled -125.16

12/22/2025 Check G 125.16



3294

12/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card Credit Card, Supplies Reconciled -2,162.37

12/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card -2,162.37

3286

12/29/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE Office Supplies Reconciled -30.48

12/29/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE -30.48

3297

12/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP Software Reconciled -144.82

12/30/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH ADP -144.82

3263

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14471 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES Translations Uncleared -95.65

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14471 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES -95.65

3270

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14472 Vincent C. Ewing Legal Uncleared -1,365.00

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14472 Vincent C. Ewing -1,365.00

3310

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14480 ROGERS, ANDERSON, MALODY & SCOTT, LLP Audit Uncleared -2,250.00

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14480 ROGERS, ANDERSON, MALODY & SCOTT, LLP -2,250.00

3316

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14481 Transdev Transit Operations Uncleared -224,135.74

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14481 Transdev -224,135.74

3318

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14482 Transdev Transit Operations Uncleared -575.00

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14482 Transdev -575.00

3320

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14483 Transdev Transit Operations Uncleared -4,201.17

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14483 Transdev -4,201.17

3322

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14484 Transdev Transit Operations Uncleared -1,872.22

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14484 Transdev -1,872.22

3324

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14485 Transdev Transit Operations Uncleared -18.93



12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14485 Transdev -18.93

3326

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14486 Transdev Transit Operations Uncleared -20,830.41

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14486 Transdev -20,830.41

3328

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14487 Transdev Transit Operations Uncleared -5,445.24

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14487 Transdev -5,445.24

3330

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14488 Transdev Transit Operations Uncleared -22,782.21

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14488 Transdev -22,782.21

3332

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14489 Transdev Transit Operations Uncleared -58,272.74

12/31/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14489 Transdev -58,272.74

3265

01/01/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14473 CALACT Membership Uncleared -880.00

01/01/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14473 CALACT -880.00

3267

01/01/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14474 CALACT Membership Uncleared -880.00

01/01/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14474 CALACT -880.00

3272

01/01/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14475 CABCONNECT, INC. Software Uncleared -200.00

01/01/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14475 CABCONNECT, INC. -200.00

3279

01/01/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14476 TOUCH TEL MOBILE Radio Uncleared -800.00

01/01/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14476 TOUCH TEL MOBILE -800.00

3277

01/08/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14477 LSL Accounting Uncleared -5,605.50

01/08/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14477 LSL -5,605.50

3305

01/14/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14478 agape Mobility Consulting Uncleared -10,038.30

01/14/2026 Bill Payment (Check) 14478 agape Mobility -10,038.30

3313



01/22/2026 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card Credit Card, Supplies Uncleared -66.85

01/22/2026 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card -66.85

3314

01/22/2026 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card Credit Card, Supplies Uncleared -15.50

01/22/2026 Bill Payment (Check) ACH BMO Credit Card -15.50g
BoA

2659

07/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH Google Software Reconciled -169.68

07/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH Google -169.68

2657

07/15/2025 Check G Account Service Charge Reconciled -141.27

07/15/2025 Check G 141.27

2755

08/15/2025 Check G Account Service Charge Reconciled -138.66

08/15/2025 Check G 138.66

2757

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE Office Supplies Reconciled -50.96

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH READY REFRESH BY NESTLE -50.96

2758

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH Google Software Reconciled -168.00

08/22/2025 Bill Payment (Check) ACH Google -168.00

2874

09/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14039 READY REFRESH BY NESTLE Office Supplies Reconciled -45.97

09/02/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14039 READY REFRESH BY NESTLE -45.97

2875

09/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14038 Google software Reconciled -168.00

09/05/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 14038 Google -168.00
10110 Cash Transit Store 
Checking

3131

11/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1038 TAP Transit Store Payment Reconciled -5.00

11/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1038 TAP -5.00

3132



11/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1039 TAP Transit Store Payment Reconciled -40.00

11/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1039 TAP -40.00

3133

11/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1040 TAP Transit Store Payment Reconciled -42.00

11/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1040 TAP -42.00

3134

11/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1041 TAP Transit Store Payment Reconciled -72.00

11/20/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1041 TAP -72.00

3190

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1042 OmniTrans Transit Store Payment Reconciled -500.00

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1042 OmniTrans -500.00

3192

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1043 Access Services Transit Store Payment Reconciled -68,085.50

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1043 Access Services -68,085.50

3194

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1044 Access Services Transit Store Payment Reconciled -79,059.05

12/10/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1044 Access Services -79,059.05



 

​ ​  
 Feb 11, 2026

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AGENDA 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ITEM # 3D 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 

To:​ ​ Pomona Valley Transportation Authority  
 
From:​ ​ Nicole Carranza, PVTA CEO 
 
Subject:​ Administrator’s Report-  Feb 11, 2026
 
 
A.​  Board Meeting Schedule for FY 2026 

PVTA’s board meetings are scheduled as needed to facilitate the Authority’s planning, 
budgetary and decision-making process. There are normally five to six meetings annually. 
Regular meetings are held on the second Wednesday of the month typically at the La Verne 
City Hall unless there is a conflict. Below is the tentative board meeting schedule for FY 
2026. Typically the June meeting will be the last meeting of the fiscal year with the budget 
adoption for FY 2027 and the elections of new Board officers for FY 2027.  
 
FY 2026 
●​ February 11, 2026 
●​ April 8th, 2026 
●​ May 13th, 2026 
●​ June 10th, 2026   
 
B. FY26 Work Program In Progress Update  

-​ APP Transition From Uber to Spare - PVTA has begun a soft launch of its new 
PVTA App, which will serve as the primary platform for booking PVTA services. New 
riders are now being registered directly into the PVTA App rather than the Uber 
Voucher Program. Over the coming weeks, PVTA will be notifying existing riders by 
mail and email about the upcoming transition away from the Uber Voucher Program. 
The PVTA App will become the new centralized system for booking rides, offering a 
streamlined and consistent experience across PVTA services. Additional 
information, including key dates and step-by-step instructions for downloading and 
using the app, will be provided to ensure a smooth transition for all riders. 

-​ Feasibility Study/Service Design Analysis - PVTA issued a Request for Proposals 
(RFP) and awarded the contract to Agape Mobility in November 2025 to conduct a 
comprehensive transit feasibility study. Since the award, PVTA staff and Agape 

 



 

Mobility have been working diligently to evaluate the long-term viability of the Get 
About program and to develop recommendations for potential service redesigns and 
best practices. The study is assessing community demand and service needs while 
analyzing the costs and benefits of operating a shared regional dial-a-ride service. In 
addition, the analysis will inform the development of an operations service model 
planned for procurement in FY 2028. The recommended service model will include 
strategies to reduce overhead costs, which may involve restructuring service hours, 
simplifying fare structures, and identifying additional operational efficiencies to 
reduce complexity. The feasibility analysis is anticipated to be completed within a 6- 
to 12-month timeframe. 

-​ Streamlining Administrative Financial Procedures - PVTA continues to make 
progress in strengthening its financial and administrative operations. After bringing 
on a new staff member as the Administrative Manager & Bookkeeper, she has begun 
to streamline, simplify, and improve accounting and financial procedures. PVTA is 
continuing their collaboration with LSL to provide continued support as we continue 
training and a full transition to the Administrative Manager role. The goal is to have 
the staff member take on all duties. With these measures in place, PVTA remains 
committed to resuming regular financial reporting and maintaining strong fiscal 
oversight. 

-​ Applications to 5310 Federal Funds for Ready Now Program - LA Metro’s Section 
5310 federal grant solicitation awards were announced in January 2026. PVTA had 
submitted two applications for operations assistance: one for the Travel Trainer 
program and a second for the Ready Now program. 

PVTA did not receive a Ready Now award in the most recent funding cycle, as 
existing funds are projected to sustain the program through the next solicitation 
cycle in FY 2028. However, PVTA did receive a partial award for the Travel Trainer 
program. PVTA will be appealing for the full Travel Trainer funding amount at the 
Metro Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) meeting on February 4. The appeal is 
substantially warranted due to anticipated increases in benefit-related costs in the 
coming years. Metro has indicated that funding has been set aside to fully fund 
eligible applications, and PVTA’s Travel Trainer program has been identified as the 
highest funding priority. 

C. Work Program Highlights for  FY 2026-FY 2027 

-​ Integration of Additional Subcontractors - After a recent FTA drug and alcohol 
(FTA D&A) audit it was identified that PVTA can continue to utilize transportation 
network companies (TNCs) such as Uber and Lyft for supplemental services with the 
condition that passengers have an option to choose a different provider that indeed 
follows the FTA D&A testing requirements. Additionally, there are several 
administrative areas PVTA aims to strengthen should the use of TNCs be allowed to 
continue—specifically, the collection of cash fares. PVTA is currently collaborating 



 

with Transdev to onboard additional independent contractors or subcontractors 
capable of delivering cost-effective, app-based transportation services for seniors 
and individuals with disabilities. 

-​ Implementing A Mechanism to Track Passenger Fare for Equitable Use of  
TNC’s - PVTA is actively working to establish a system for tracking passenger fares 
to ensure equitable access to transportation network company (TNC) services. In 
partnership with Transdev, PVTA has implemented the use of the Uber app for 
passengers requesting same-day trips. The next step is to select and implement a 
TNC platform that allows PVTA to book trips and collect fares on behalf of 
passengers. This will ensure that individuals who are not comfortable with 
technology or who prefer to pay with cash can still benefit from services like Uber. 
To support this, PVTA will develop an internal system for fare collection and 
processing. 

-​ RFP for New Operations Contract Model Starting FY28 - Towards the end of FY26 
PVTA will begin to draft an RFP for a new operations model contract. The RFP will 
be based on the outcome of the feasibility study/service design analysis and will 
need to include ways to decrease cost. Some of the cost may need to be reduced by 
finding models that include little to no overhead cost such as a brokerage model 
where one dedicated operator subcontracts to several different independent 
contractors. Here are some of the key features:  

-​ Enhance the TNC contract so that passengers that are not technologically 
savvy as well as the unbanked population have the ability to use the TNC 
services without the need for the app. 

-​ Other options besides TNC’s such as Uber and Lyft that are FTA drug tested. 
-​ Technical support for continued enhancements of the scheduling software 

spare and reporting requirements.  
-​  Provide assistance with the transition to zero emission vehicles as well as 

provide the infrastructure facility needs. 
-​ Condense underutilized general public service hours 
-​  Enhance group trip availability 
-​ Penalties and incentives to improve customer service  
-​ Reduced vehicle fleet and change in large vehicles to smaller vehicles.   

-​ Proposed Fiscal Year 2027 Budget - PVTA presentation of final proposed budget 
for Fiscal Year 2027.  

C. Goals 

1.​ Improve ridership experience - PVTA will be making several modifications to the 
contract for FY 2026 to help improve the passenger experience Including: 

●​ Mandatory customer service training 
●​ Increased customer service monitoring and penalties for low performance 
●​ Incentive programs will need to be managed on schedule 



 

●​ PVTA will also require a transition to a new scheduling software that will 
allow passengers to utilize an app to book and monitor their trips. 

●​ Continue to find ways to improve on time performance. 

2.​ Provide more passenger outreach and assistance - PVTA’s new travel trainer will 
continue to increase training materials and in person training for all things transit. 
Most importantly how to navigate transportation with technology. Since PVTA 
service levels will be significantly reduced due to increased cost PVTA will do its 
best to offer different resources and other transportation options.  

3.​ Improve Customer service - Continue to find ways to increase on-time 
performance , trip reliability and customer interaction with drivers and staff. 

4.​ Continue to streamline PVTA administrative procedures and reporting - PVTA 
would benefit from finding ways to quickly procure operator contracts moving with 
different cooperative purchasing resources. As federal procedures evolve and 
increase PVTA will need to figure out ways to streamline reporting and keep 
organized systems to quickly execute administrative tasks. 

5.​ Secure more funding from outside revenues in addition to prop A - As costs of 
services and capital increase PVTA will need to continue to look for outside revenues 
to lower the cost of the cities.  
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 Feb 11, 2026
AGENDA 
ITEM #3F 

MEMORANDUM  
 
To: PVTA Board 
From: , PVTA CEO  Nicole Carranza
Subject: PVTA Vehicle Sale / Replacement 
 
Recommendation : Allow PVTA to proceed with the proposed schedule for decommissioning and 
replacing the listed vehicles. All final vehicle replacement procurements will be presented to the Board 
for approval prior to purchase.  
 
Summary 

The Pomona Valley Transportation Authority (PVTA) has recently reviewed its vehicle replacement and 
disposition schedule. As a result of this review, several vehicles have exceeded their intended mileage 
and useful life and are now scheduled for decommissioning and sale. 

PVTA currently operates a fleet of 30 vehicles, consisting of 21 PVTA-owned vehicles (16 cutaway 
buses and 5 minivans) and 9 Claremont Dial-a-Ride (DAR) vehicles (8 cutaway buses and 1 
ProMaster), which are jointly utilized across PVTA’s Get About services. Due to recent service 
reductions, the system’s spare ratio has exceeded 20 percent, which is the Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA) allowable spare ratio for dial-a-ride services. While FTA does permit a contingency 
fleet, a comprehensive review of current operations, conducted in coordination with the Transdev 
Maintenance Manager, indicates that services can continue to operate efficiently with a reduced fleet 
size. 

Based on this assessment, the fleet can be reduced from 30 vehicles to 17 vehicles. Currently, all 
services operate with a maximum of 13 vehicles in service at any given time, and the proposed 
reduction would result in a spare ratio of approximately 25 percent. The current contract with Transdev 
anticipated the sale of these vehicles, and the associated cost savings have already been incorporated 
into the existing contract. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:nicole@pvtrans.org


 

Vehicles available for immediate sale:  
Vehicle # VIN Make/Model Year Current Mileage* Notes 

832 1FDFE4FS5DDA72771 Ford Starcraft 2013 162,926 Cutaway 

833 1FDFE4FS0DDA72774 Ford Starcraft 2013 153,350 Cutaway 

835 1FDFE4FS0DDA72791 Ford Starcraft 2013 140,553 Cutaway 

836 1FDFE4FS2DDA72792 Ford Starcraft 2013 145,725 Cutaway 

839 1FDFE4FS3GDC50519 Ford Starcraft 2016 142,893 Cutaway 

840 1FDFE4FS5GDC50523 Ford Starcraft 2016 133,030 Cutaway 

583/1798 2C7WDGBGXJR362946 Dodge Caravan 2018 98,398 minivan 

587/1814 2C7WDGBG0JR362955 Dodge Caravan 2018 94,798 minivan 

588/1817 2C7WDGBG4RJ363090 Dodge Caravan 2018 103,950 minivan 

Vehicle Replacement Need 

PVTA’s fleet is aging in both vehicle age and accumulated mileage. The established useful life 
standards for PVTA vehicles are four (4) years or 100,000 miles for accessible minivans, and five (5) 
years or 150,000 miles for cutaway vehicles. Based on these standards, PVTA is recommending the 
replacement of two cutaway vehicles in FY 2026 using capital reserve funds. These cutaway vehicles 
are primarily utilized to transport larger groups, including trips originating from senior centers. 

Vehicles Recommended for Replacement 

Large Vans (18-Passenger Cutaway) Replacement Schedule 

●​ FY 2026: Replace two (2) vehicles — Units #837 and #838​
These vehicles are 18-passenger cutaway buses. PVTA recommends replacing them with 
vehicles of similar size and configuration to maintain service capacity.​
Estimated replacement cost: $180,000 per vehicle. 

Further Analysis 

Vehicle acquisition costs have increased significantly in recent years, and future vehicle replacement 
decisions will be informed by the findings of PVTA’s ongoing feasibility study. The study is evaluating 
strategies to reduce overall costs, including alternative operating models that could lower overhead by 
minimizing the number of vehicles owned, housed, and maintained by PVTA. 

Upon completion of the feasibility study, PVTA will be able to better determine the long-term vehicle 
replacement needs of the system. PVTA currently maintains a capital reserve and may also be eligible 
to pursue Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5310 funding for future vehicle replacements. 
Additional analysis and recommendations will be provided before the end of the fiscal year as feasibility 
study results become available. 



February 11, 2026 

AGENDA 
ITEM #4 

MEMORANDUM​

To:​ ​ Pomona Valley Transportation Authority 

From:​ ​ Nicole Carranza, PVTA CEO 

Subject:   Preliminary FY 2027 Budget 

Recommended Action:  Receive and File the FY 2027 Preliminary Budget. 

We are presenting the preliminary FY 2027 budget to provide the Board with an initial review 
and to supply the cities with early figures for their budget planning. This preliminary budget 
represents our first look at the upcoming fiscal year’s finances. At this time, the financial outlook 
for FY 2027 is relatively stable, particularly with respect to projected revenues and contracted 
operating expenses. Staff has taken a conservative approach in estimating FY 2027 service levels 
and anticipated revenues. Adjustments will be made and presented throughout the year as the 
financial picture becomes clearer. 

A. Budget Outlook for FY 2027

Contractor operating expenses are projected to align with the current operating contract 
extension with Transdev, which includes a 3% increase. As of November, PVTA and Transdev 
have remained in compliance with the capping of distributed revenue hours, helping to ensure 
the FY 2026 budget stays on track. Since revenue hours are currently successfully being capped 
for FY 2026 to prevent exceeding the budget, FY 2027 is expected to remain steady with only 
the approved 3% contract increase. 

The only additional anticipated cost increase is related to PVTA administrative employee 
insurance. While two employees are covered through 5310 federal grant funding, PVTA is taking 
a conservative approach in preparing for the nationwide rise in insurance rates. 

All other external revenues, aside from city Proposition A contributions, are expected to remain 
consistent with the prior year. Slight increases in fare revenue are anticipated due to the Get 
About fare adjustments—from $1.00 per one-way trip to $2.75, with extended-area trips at 
$3.75. City contributions are expected to remain in line with only the 3% approved contract 
extension with Transdev. 



1. City Contributions – Member city contributions to Get About operations are projected
to increase by about 6% over last year, from $3,070,000 to $3,258,000. This increase aligns with
the Board-approved one-year contract extension with Transdev, which includes a 3% contract
increase as well as revenues being conservatively estimated at this time. Since FY 2025, PVTA
has experienced rising costs due to factors such as wage increases and higher fuel prices. While
similar cost pressures are anticipated for FY 2027, the combination of the contract extension and
the continued capping of revenue hours allows PVTA to effectively manage these expenses and
maintain financial stability.

2. Revenues-The FY 2027 budget projects outside revenues to stay in line with FY26 .
Subregional Incentive funding is easier to project as it is now a flat 25% of the expenses from
FY25.

3. Expenses- The preliminary budget projects a 3% increase in expenditures to cover
operating expenses which is roughly $123,000. This increase aligns with the Board-approved
one-year contract extension with Transdev, which includes a 3% contract increase. Since FY
2025, PVTA has experienced rising costs due to factors such as wage increases and higher fuel
prices. While similar cost pressures are anticipated for FY 2027, the combination of the contract
extension and the continued capping of revenue hours allows PVTA to effectively manage these
expenses and maintain financial stability.

4. Capital Contributions-The preliminary budget programs $100,000 in capital
contributions in the upcoming year to save for vehicle replacement purchases.

5. PVTA Administrative cost increase - additional anticipated cost increase is related to
PVTA administrative employee insurance. While two employees are covered through 5310
federal grant funding, PVTA is taking a conservative approach in preparing for the nationwide
rise in insurance rates.

B. Budget Development and Adoption Process

PVTA staff will be working with the city staff throughout the budget review and adoption 
process. The budget adoption process is outlined below: 

1. February Preliminary Budget - The preliminary budget is provided for review and 
input to the PVTA Board of Directors.

2. April - FY 2027 Draft Proposed Budget/Possible Adoption - Staff plans to provide a 
revised budget for the April board meeting. Metro will be releasing the FY 2027 funding marks 
sometime in March and we will have a clearer idea of projected service demand for FY 2027 at 
that time. Cities may approve the draft budget in April or  June board meetings if needed.

3. June - Tentative meeting to Adopt Proposed FY 2027 Budget- If PVTA or cities need 
more time to review and adopt the proposed budget we will have a meeting in June to adopt the 
final proposed budget.



C. Organization of the Budget Packet

The budget packet is divided into seven segments: 

1. Estimate of Local Return Contributions by City
2. PVTA Administration
3. Get About Budget
4. Claremont Dial-a-Ride
5. San Dimas Dial-a-Cab
6. Pomona Group Service

For the purposes of comparison, we are showing the FY2026 adopted budget and FY2026 
year-to-date actuals alongside the preliminary FY2027 budget amounts.  

D. Projected Service Levels and Expenditures

The preliminary budget projects operating costs to remain similar to FY2026 with a 3% cost 
inflation. The FY 2027 budget projects service similar to FY2026 as revenue hours will not be 
increasing, remaining at 15,000.. The service levels for FY 2025,  FY26 projections, and FY27 
budget estimates are shown below:

Get About Annual Service Levels 

Program FY25 FY26 (proj.) FY27 (budget) 
GA VAN 
   Trips 75,000 40,300 40,000 
   Rev Hrs 29,380 15,000 15,000 
   Ops Cost $4,295,000 $3,554,000 $3,426,000 
GA TNC 
   Trips 4,700 7,030 8,000 
   Ops Cost $85,000 $358,400 $309,000 

E. City Get About Shares

Get About contributions are based on a three-year rolling average. A preliminary calculation of 
the FY 2027 shares is shown below: 

FY2027 Projected City Share for Get About 
CL LV PO SD 

FY2024 11.4% 17.0% 62.6% 9.1% 
FY2025 9.4% 16.2% 65.2% 9.2% 
FY2026 12.4% 19.52% 62.1% 6.0% 
FY2027 11.1% 17.6% 63.3% 8.1% 



FY 2027 estimated city ridership trends show each share roughly the same as FY2026. 
Claremont and La Verne’s share slightly decreased, while Pomona’s share remains steady with a 
slight increase. San Dimas also shows a slight increase as they’ve seen a steady growth in 
ridership.  

E. City Get About Contributions

The preliminary budget projects an increase of roughly $123,000 in city contributions to Get 
About. Our initial projections are that operating costs will remain within the FY 2027 budget 
amounts. The preliminary budget recommends contributions of $100,000 to the capital fund 
which is used primarily to replace fleet vehicles. Shares remain similar to FY26 adopted budget 
projections. Below is a summary of city contributions to Get About operations from FY23 
through FY26.  

Summary of City Contributions to Get About Operations FY23 to FY26 

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 
Claremont $287,385 $309,690 $343,100 $332,439 
La Verne $318,780 $348,750 $454,725 $452,461 
Pomona $1,603,560 $1,869,300 $2,414,626 $2,035,460 
San Dimas $205,276 $262,260 $312,550 $249,253 
*FY26 budgeted amount

● FY24 November Operating budget increased due to operator wages increase.
● FY25 Includes new contract cost increase.
● FY26 50% forced reduction in service levels due to significant operator cost increase.

Claremont Dial-a-Ride 

The budget projects Claremont Dial-a-Ride costs remaining within a $600,000 overall budget. 
Claremont has seen a surge in  ridership beginning in FY2025 and this will be a cost containment 
method. Claremont Group Services has decreased as service changes have affected what time 
groups can request trips. We will refine our projections of costs for Claremont DAR once we 
have the Formula Allocation Program revenue estimates from MTA in March.  

San Dimas Dial-a-Cab 

The San Dimas preliminary budget projects ridership has remained in line with the FY2026 
budget and we have shown a 3% increase to current FY2026 levels.  

Pomona Group 

Pomona Group service currently represents a modest cost in the city’s overall transit program. 
Due to service changes beginning FY2026, ridership and requests has decreased as well as 
limiting the service to only City of Pomona requests.  
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February 11, 2025​ ​ ​  
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ AGENDA 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ITEM #5 
 ​ ​ ​  
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:​ ​ Pomona Valley Transportation Authority 
 
From:​ ​ Erika Jacquez, Senior Program Manager 
 
Subject:​ Operations Report FY26 July-December 

 
Summary 

Overall system performance across all programs remains strong, with consistently high on‑time 
performance (generally 96–100%) and low no‑show rates. Ridership trends vary by program, 
with core dial‑a‑ride services showing stable to increasing demand, while group and 
supplemental services reflect expected variability tied to scheduling and program use.. 

Key themes for the period: 

 - Service reliability remains a system strength across all programs. 

 - Wheelchair trips represent a significant share of total trips in core dial‑a‑ride services, 
impacting productivity and cost. 

 

Overall Observations  
●​ Performance metrics indicate strong contractor compliance with service standards. 
●​ Cost increases are structural and demand‑driven, not performance‑driven. 

 

This report supports continued monitoring of productivity metrics while maintaining current 
service levels and quality standards. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Get About – Total (Van + Ready Now + Supplemental) 

Get About continues to be the largest and most complex program, accounting for over 20,000 
trips year‑to‑date. Passenger productivity averages approximately 2.6 passengers per hour, 
reflecting the program’s role as a demand‑response service with a high level of individualized 
trips. 

●​ Service: Trips and passengers declined modestly year‑over‑year, consistent with 
seasonal demand patterns. 

●​ Quality: On‑time performance remains excellent at approximately 98%, with no‑show 
rates holding near 5%. 

●​ Cost: Cost per trip increased year‑to‑date, driven primarily by reduced passenger 
productivity rather than increases in service hours. 

Overall, Get About remains operationally stable, with cost pressures tied to service 
characteristics rather than performance deficiencies. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Get About – Van Service 

The Van component represents the core of the Get About program and carries the majority of 
trips and wheelchair users.  For FY26, the program operates under an annual revenue hour cap 
of 15,000 hours. For monitoring and capacity-management purposes, PVTA translated this limit 
into a maximum of approximately 3,744 trips per month, or 44,900 trips annually. Trip volumes 
are tracked daily as rides are scheduled to ensure compliance with the annual operating cap. 
The table below summarizes monthly totals, year-to-date performance, and budgeted 
maximums. 

●​ Service: Van service accounts for more than half of total Get About trips, with wheelchair 
users comprising a substantial share of ridership. 

●​ Quality: On‑time performance consistently exceeds 96%, and no‑show rates remain 
stable. 

Van service continues to meet performance standards while serving a high‑need population. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



 

Get About – Supplemental 

Supplemental service is minimal in scale and used infrequently. 

●​ Service: Very low trip volumes. 
●​ Quality: Performance metrics remain strong when service is operated. 
●​ Cost: Unit costs appear high due to extremely low utilization and should be interpreted 

cautiously. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

Get About – Ready Now 

Ready Now demonstrates stronger passenger productivity compared to traditional 
demand‑response service due to the use of Uber. 

●​ Quality: On‑time performance averages near 99%. 
●​ Cost: Cost per trip remains lower than Van service. 

Ready Now remains a cost‑effective component of the Get About program. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



 

Claremont – Total (DAR + Group) 

Claremont services show strong ridership growth year‑to‑date, driven primarily by increased 
Dial‑A‑Ride activity. 

●​ Service: Trips increased significantly year‑over‑year. General Public trips have seen the 
most significant growth. Since the adoption of Uber, PVTA has seen an increase in 
college student ridership. 

●​ Quality: On‑time performance remains near or above 98%, with no recorded no‑shows. 
●​ Cost: Cost per trip remains among the lowest systemwide, reflecting efficient service 

design and strong productivity. 

Claremont continues to be a high‑performing and cost‑efficient program. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



 

Claremont Dial‑A‑Ride (DAR) 

Claremont DAR is the primary driver of growth within the Claremont program. 

●​ Service: Substantial increase in trips and wheelchair users. 
●​ Quality: On‑time performance is consistently at or near 100%. 
●​ Cost: Cost per trip remains stable despite growth, indicating effective scaling of service. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Claremont Group 

Group service shows expected variability tied to scheduled group trips. 

●​ Service: Passenger volumes fluctuate month‑to‑month. 
●​ Quality: On‑time performance remains strong. 
●​ Cost: Cost per passenger varies significantly due to group size and frequency. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

Pomona Group 

Pomona Group service operates at a smaller scale with variable monthly demand. 

●​ Service: Passenger volumes are inconsistent but align with program design and budget. 
●​ Quality: On‑time performance remains high. 
●​ Cost: Cost per trip fluctuates due to low trip counts and variable group sizes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

San Dimas Dial‑A‑Cab 

San Dimas Dial‑A‑Cab continues to show steady performance. 

●​ Service: Trips increased year‑to‑date, with growing wheelchair usage. 
●​ Quality: On‑time performance remains near 98%. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Traditional Dial-a-Ride / 
On-demand Service 
Feasibility Study

Project Update

2/5/2026



Project Purpose

Evaluate PVTA’s current dial-a-ride and on-demand service model 
and identify financially sustainable, equitable, and high-quality 
alternatives that improve mobility for seniors, individuals with 
disabilities, and the general public.



Approach

Establish 
Project 
Framework

Confirm goals, 
roles, schedule, 
and 
coordination 
processes 
through kickoff 
and ongoing 
project 
management.

1

Assess Existing 
Services

Evaluate current 
PVTA and 
Claremont dial-
a-ride and on-
demand 
services, 
including 
operations, 
costs, ridership, 
and customer 
experience.

2

Engage Riders 
and 
Stakeholders

Conduct 
surveys, 
workshops, and 
interviews with 
riders, staff, 
member cities, 
and key partners 
to understand 
needs and 
priorities.

3

Analyze 
Alternative 
Service Models

Examine 
brokerage, 
hybrid, and TNC-
integrated 
service models 
to identify 
opportunities to 
improve 
efficiency, 
equity, and 
service quality. 
Conduct peer 
reviews.

4

Model Financial 
and 
Operational 
Impacts

Compare costs, 
performance, 
and funding 
implications of 
alternatives over 
a five-year 
horizon.

5

Evaluate 
Governance 
and 
Partnerships

Review JPA 
agreements, 
funding 
requirements, 
and partnership 
opportunities to 
support 
recommended 
service models. 

6

Develop 
Recommendati
ons and 
Roadmap

Identify a 
preferred 
service model 
and outline 
short- and mid-
term actions 
with a phased 
implementation 
and funding 
plan.

7



What we are doing

Key outcomes

• Assessing existing conditions including socioeconomic data and transit propensity
• Assess existing PVTA and Claremont DAR services, operations, costs, and rider 

experience
• Evaluate alternative service delivery models, including brokerage, Transportation 

Network Companies (TNCs) integration, and hybrid approaches
• Analyze financial, operational, and governance impacts of each model
• Engage riders, stakeholders, and member cities through surveys and interviews
• Develop actionable short- and mid-term recommendations with a phased 

implementation plan

• Clear understanding of current service performance and cost drivers
• Comparison of viable service models over a 5-year horizon
• Recommended service model that balances cost control, service quality, equity
• Implementation roadmap aligned with funding, governance, and policy requirements
• Validating PVTA JPA model and community need



Understanding population and jobs 
densities



Age groups where mobility matters most



Understanding mobility needs



Understanding who needs transit and where



Shows strongest demand for short, 
localized trips near key activity hubs 

• Summarizes preliminary PVTA Transdev operating 
conditions and system performance

• Highlights origin–destination travel patterns for 
completed trips in 2024

• Shows key tradeoffs between cities
• Identifies lower-frequency, cross-community travel 

connections
• Provides early insights to inform service, zone, and next-

step refinements
• Reinforces the purpose of forming PVTA and the JPA as 

service is spread throughout the four cities



• Focuses on completed trips that both 
start and end within each city

• Shows strong demand for short, local 
trips throughout each city

• Indicates travel is spread across each 
city rather than along a single corridor

• Highlights the importance of 
maintaining reliable local coverage 
and connectivity

Highlighting localized trip making for each city
RF1



Slide 10

RF1 These maps are hard to read.
Farwell, Randall, 2026-02-04T19:58:21.128



Next Steps
• Integrate and align EcoLane, Spare, and Uber datasets into a unified analysis framework.
• Continue data cleaning and validation to resolve inconsistencies across platforms.
• Standardize trip, productivity, and cost metrics for apples-to-apples comparisons.
• Examine funding sources by city and service type to understand cost and demand 

relationships.
• Refine origin–destination and travel pattern analysis to support service design decisions.
• Evaluate service performance and productivity trends by geography and time of day.
• Identify opportunities for service optimization and efficiency improvements.
• Develop preliminary service and funding recommendations to guide next phases of 

analysis.
• Begin public engagement workshops and rider / community survey.
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